Design Commission Meeting Agenda Monday, August 14, 2023

Meeting Location: Public Design Commission meetings are being held in-person at the Public Design Commission Board Room on the 3rd floor of City Hall. Members of the public can attend and give testimony either in-person or remotely.

To attend or testify remotely, the public can join the meeting via Zoom https://cityhall-nyc-gov.zoom.us/j/86466894290 or by calling **1 (646)** 558 8656 and using the meeting ID: 864 6689 4290

Members of the public who wish to give testimony on public hearing items can sign-up in advance using this form: https://tinyurl.com/PDCmeetingform. Instructions for testifying remotely via Zoom or by phone can be found on our website here: https://tinyurl.com/PDC-testimony

The meeting will be livestreamed on the Public Design Commission's YouTube channel at http://www.youtube.com/nycdesigncommission.

Public Meeting

10:10 a.m.	Consent Items
28559:	Construction of a recreation center (Shirley Chisholm Recreation Center) and adjacent site work, 3002 Foster Avenue between Nostrand Avenue and New York Avenue, Brooklyn. (Final) (CC 45, CB 17) DDC/DPR
28560:	Minor modifications to the reconstruction of Tide Gate Bridge over Flushing Creek and reconstruction of a control house, Meridian Road, Avenue of Commerce, Avenue of Progress, and Avenue of Enterprise, Flushing Meadows Corona Park, Corona, Queens. (Amended Final) (CC 21, CB 7) DDC/DPR/DOT
28561:	Construction of operations facility buildings, control chamber, and adjacent site work as part of upgrade of Hillview Reservoir, 100 Central Park Avenue, Yonkers, Westchester County. (Final) DEP
28562:	Installation of two light poles, Marvin Feldman Center, Fashion Institute of Technology, 227 West 27th Street, Manhattan. (Preliminary and Final) (CC 3, CB5) DOE
28563:	Removal of a distinctive sidewalk, 693 Flatbush Avenue, Flatbush Avenue and Winthrop Street, Brooklyn. (Preliminary and Final) (CC 40, CB 9) DOT
28564:	Reconstruction of stairs, Riverside Park, West 105th Street and Riverside Drive, Manhattan. (Preliminary) (CC 6 & 7, CB 7 & 9) DPR

Design Commission Meeting/Monday August 14, 2023/ Page 2

28565: Installation of a synthetic turf ballfield, Helen Marshall Playground, 99th Street, 24th Avenue, and 100th Street, Elmhurst, Queens. (Preliminary and Final) (CC 21, CB 3) DPR 28566: Rehabilitation of the Parkside entrance pergola, Prospect Park, Parkside Avenue and Ocean Avenue, Brooklyn. (Preliminary and Final) (CC 35, 39 & 40, CB 6, 7, 8, 9 & 14) DPR 28567: Installation of interpretive signage, Sankofa Park (formerly Livonia Playground), Schenck Avenue, Livonia Avenue, and Barbey Street, Brooklyn. (Final) (CC 42, CB 5) DPR 28568: Minor modifications to the reconstruction of athletic courts and installation of an artificial turf field, Space Time Playground, adjacent to I.S. 131 Albert Einstein Jr. High School, Lafayette Avenue between Underhill Avenue and Bolton Avenue, Bronx. (Amended Final) (CC 18, CB 9) DPR 28569: Relocation of a horse trough, West Drive, north of Central Park South, Central Park, Manhattan. (Preliminary and Final) (CC 6, CB 5, 7 & 8) DPR/DEP/CPC 28570: Construction of a pathway, Lafayette Avenue, Colgate Avenue, Bronx River, and Soundview Park, Bronx. (Preliminary) (CC 17, CB 9) DPR/DOT 28571: Relocation of the *Discus Thrower* statue, from the Manhattan ramp of Triborough Bridge to the Icahn Stadium (previously the Randall's Island Track and Field Sports Facility) entrance plaza, Randall's Island, Manhattan. (Preliminary) (CC 22, CB 11) DPR 28572: Construction of an off-shore wind operations and maintenance building and adjacent sitework, South Brooklyn Marine Terminal, 2nd Avenue between 32nd Street and 34th Street, Brooklyn. (Preliminary) (CC 38, CB 7) EDC Minor modification to the window dormers as part of the construction of a 28573: residential building, streetscape, and plazas, 126th Street and Roosevelt Avenue, Willets Point, Corona, Queens. (Amended Final) (CC 21, CB 7) EDC

Public Hearing

10:15 a.m.

28574: Installation of Growing into the Future by Natalia Nakazawa, Jackson Heights Community Library, 35-51 81st Street, Jackson Heights, Queens. (Conceptual) (CC 25, CB 3) DCLA%/DDC

> https://www.nyc.gov/assets/designcommission/downloads/pdf/8-14-23-pres-DDC-c-JacksonHeightsPFA.pdf

Design Commission Meeting/Monday August 14, 2023/ Page 3

10:55 a.m.

28575:

Installation of *Al Qalam: Poets in the Park* by Sara Ouhaddou, Elizabeth H. Berger Plaza, Greenwich Street, Edgar Street, Trinity Place, and Morris Street, Manhattan. (Conceptual) (CC 1, CB 1) DPR

https://www.nyc.gov/assets/designcommission/downloads/pdf/8-14-23-pres-DPR-c-AlQalam.pdf

11:35 a.m.

28576:

Construction of a greenway and daylighting of Tibbetts Brook, between West 230th Street and Hester and Piero's Mill Pond, Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx. (Preliminary) (CC 11, CB 8) DEP/DPR

https://www.nyc.gov/assets/designcommission/downloads/pdf/8-14-23-pres-DEP-DPR-p-TibbettsBrook.pdf

All times are approximate and subject to change without notice, and those who are testifying remotely should follow along on the livestreamed meeting on the Design Commission's YouTube channel to know when to join the meeting. If testifying at City Hall, please plan to arrive early in the event the meeting is ahead of schedule. Details on giving public testimony can be found here:

https://www.nyc.gov/site/designcommission/review/public-testimony.page

Items on the consent agenda are not presented. If you wish to testify regarding a design-related issue of a project on the consent agenda, please notify staff as soon as possible.

Do you need assistance to participate in the meeting? If you need a reasonable accommodation of a disability, such as translation into a language other than English; American Sign Language Interpreting (ASL); Captioning in Real-Time (CART); or the meeting agenda in Braille, large print, or electronic format, please contact the Public Design Commission at least three business days before the meeting.

Public Design Commission City Hall, Third Floor Phone: 212-788-3071 Fax: 212-788-3086

www.nyc.gov/designcommission designcommission@cityhall.nyc.gov